
Carrier
2024

no.

2024
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2023

no.
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2023
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Ryanair 1 1 928 861 34,93% 1 1 757 526 35,42%

Wizz Air 2 1 399 581 25,35% 2 1 302 110 26,24%

LOT Polish Airlines 3 958 393 17,36% 3 856 441 17,26%

Lufthansa 4 244 476 4,43% 4 235 009 4,74%

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 5 131 054 2,37% 5 110 468 2,23%

Enter Air 6 108 481 1,96% 6 87 388 1,76%

EasyJet 7 85 440 1,55% 8 65 425 1,32%

Norwegian Air Shuttle 8 75 082 1,36% 7 73 515 1,48%

Flydubai 9 46 281 0,84% 15 29 878 0,60%

British Airways 10 42 575 0,77% 9 43 279 0,87%

Finnair 11 42 501 0,77% 18 28 209 0,57%

Swiss International Air Lines 12 41 132 0,74% 10 39 224 0,79%

Austrian Airlines 13 39 960 0,72% 11 35 898 0,72%

Turkish Airlines (THY) 14 38 974 0,71% 19 27 023 0,54%

SAS 15 38 884 0,70% 16 28 776 0,58%

Air France 16 35 580 0,64% 12 35 584 0,72%

Qatar Airways 17 35 109 0,64% 14 29 981 0,60%

Jet2.com 18 31 750 0,58% 17 28 496 0,57%

Emirates 19 28 768 0,52% 13 31 199 0,63%

EL AL Israel Airlines 20 24 039 0,44% 29 4 044 0,08%

Air Dolomiti 21 21 135 0,38% 20 20 897 0,42%

Brussels Airlines 22 15 596 0,28% 24 9 068 0,18%

Aegean Airlines 23 15 467 0,28% 21 17 703 0,36%

SunExpress 24 14 942 0,27% 22 13 539 0,27%

TAP Portugal 25 11 997 0,22% 23 10 901 0,22%

Other carriers 65 474 1,19% 40 372 0,81%

Polish carriers* 1 067 771 19,34% 944 015 19,03%

LCC** 3 589 456 65,01% 3 273 904 65,98%

Total 5 521 532 4 961 953

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, February 2025

*Polish carriers: LOT Polish Airlines, Enter Air, Ryanair Sun                   

**LCC Ryanair, Wizz Air, EasyJet, Norwegian Air Shuttle, Flydubai, Jet2.com, 

Pegasus Airlines, Eurowings (Germanwings), Air Baltic, Fly Play       

International scheduled operations - departing passengers by carriers 

in the fourth quarter of 2023 and 2024
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Ryanair 1 8 486 159 36,51% 1 7 541 092 36,40%

Wizz Air 2 5 736 295 24,68% 2 5 276 534 25,47%

LOT Polish Airlines 3 3 888 350 16,73% 3 3 665 406 17,69%

Lufthansa 4 1 058 087 4,55% 4 921 165 4,45%

Enter Air 5 613 435 2,64% 5 524 496 2,53%

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 6 522 080 2,25% 6 397 503 1,92%

Norwegian Air Shuttle 7 333 897 1,44% 7 316 410 1,53%

EasyJet 8 276 587 1,19% 8 242 508 1,17%

Finnair 9 185 953 0,80% 14 126 032 0,61%

Swiss International Air Lines 10 182 463 0,78% 12 157 075 0,76%

British Airways 11 177 640 0,76% 9 176 415 0,85%

Austrian Airlines 12 167 098 0,72% 10 162 956 0,79%

SAS 13 160 572 0,69% 13 127 523 0,62%

Flydubai 14 150 836 0,65% 16 111 665 0,54%

Air France 15 149 419 0,64% 11 158 840 0,77%

Turkish Airlines (THY) 16 137 821 0,59% 18 90 298 0,44%

Qatar Airways 17 131 086 0,56% 17 101 538 0,49%

Emirates 18 111 924 0,48% 15 115 673 0,56%

Jet2.com 19 101 911 0,44% 19 85 235 0,41%

Air Dolomiti 20 95 434 0,41% 20 82 361 0,40%

EL AL Israel Airlines 21 79 044 0,34% 33 4 044 0,02%

SunExpress 22 67 212 0,29% 22 59 212 0,29%

Aegean Airlines 23 65 173 0,28% 21 73 065 0,35%

TAP Portugal 24 56 698 0,24% 23 53 146 0,26%

Brussels Airlines 25 54 745 0,24% 25 24 877 0,12%

Other carriers 255 102 1,10% 122 566 0,59%

Polish carriers* 4 503 247 19,37% 4 191 043 20,23%

LCC** 15 196 792 65,38% 13 642 055 65,85%

Total 23 245 021 20 717 635

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, February 2025

*Polish carriers: LOT Polish Airlines, Enter Air, Ryanair Sun, Smartwings (d. Travel Service)           

**LCC: Ryanair, Wizz Air, Norwegian Air Shuttle, EasyJet, Flydubai, Jet2.com, 

Pegasus Airlines, Eurowings (Germanwings), Fly Play, Air Baltic, Jazeera Airways      

International scheduled operations - departing passengers by carriers 

in 2023 and 2024


